Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / overview_HS.fm / 23.04.2014

Gigaset A530H

The handset at a glance

Gigaset

1)) (-

10/14 07/15

REDIAL &  MENU

2 ABC 3 DEF

4 GHI 5 JKL 6 MNO

7 PQRS 8 % 9 WXYZ

1 Display in idle status
2 Battery charge status (< page 2)
3 Display keys (= page 10)
4 End call key, On/Off key
End call, cancel function, go back one menu
level (press briefly), back to idle status (press
and hold), activate/deactivate handset (press
and hold in idle status)
5 Hash key
Keypad lock on/off (press and hold in
idle status)
6 Recall key
— Consultation call (flash)
- Insert a dialling pause (press and hold)
7 Microphone
8 Message key (= page 19)
Access to call list
9 Star key
Ringtone on/off (press and hold);
with an open connection: switch between dial
pulsing/tone dialling (press briefly)
10 Priority key (= page 15)
Memory key for IP code (press and hold)
11 Talk key
Flashes: incoming call;
Accept a call (press briefly);
12 Control key (= page 10)
&) initiate an internal call;
(3 mute the microphone during a call;
() open audio settings;
() open the directory;
13 Signal strength symbol of the connection to
the base
You can register up to four handsets to the
Gigaset A530 or Gigaset A530 DUO
(= page 13).



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / overview_HS.fm / 23.04.2014

Handset display symbols

The following symbols are displayed dependent on the settings and the operating status of
your telephone:

Ringtone switched off Alarm activated
Microphone mute Keypad locked

Reviewing phonebook Reviewing call log
Signal strength —‘ — Battery charging state
1)) MA% 4O 0Ny )
Internal number of the handset — 1

Current date —— 10/14 07/15 — Current time
REDIAL 92 MENU

Up /Down indication

Display in idle status

@ Reception signal between the base and handset:
1))) Steady on: connected with base; blinking: connection lost.
If the handset goes out of range a warning tone will be heard. 10/14 07/15
& Battery charge status:
- (D) (xD) (w0 (mmm} (empty to full) REDAL £  MENU
- @3 low warning tone: batteries almost empty

- (a0 (=0 (=W during charging, the symbol is outlined red

while the charging state changes periodically

)

J

For more information about your telephone, visit www.gigaset.com/gigaset530H.

Have fun using your new phone!



www.gigaset.com/gigaset530H

Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19/ A530H_IVZ.fm / 23.04.2014

Contents

Contents
Gigaset AS30H ...ttt et e 1
The handsetat @ glanCe . ........oiniiiiniii e e e ettt 1
Handset display Symbols . .........ounini e e 2
Safety PreCaUtioNS . ....uiiutieeientrneeeneeneeenernesenesonsonssonsonsannsans 5
] ) A (=Y o 13 7
Checking the Pack CONTENTS . ... .o. ettt e eee 7
Setting up the handset chargingcradle ... e 7
Setting up the handset for Use ... ..ottt e 8
Setting the date and time ... ...t 9
Usingthehandset .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iiiiiieiiinnnnnes 10
CONTIOl KEY .ttt e e e 10
DiSPlay KEYS ...ttt ettt e 10
Keys onthe Keypad . .......o.oniiiii e e e 10
Correcting iNCOITECt ENTIIES . ...ttt ettt ettt e a e aeaens 11
Activating/deactivating the keypad lock ......... ... 11
Activating/deactivatingthe handset ......... ..ot 11
MENU QUIHANCE ...ttt e e et 11
HandSet MENU OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e e eanns 12
Registering handsets . .. ....oo i e e 13
De-registering handsets . . ... ...t 13
Locating handsets (Paging) .. ......ouiniuienti et 13
Making calls ....conuiniiiii i i e ittt 14
Making anexternal call..........oooiiii 14
Ending acall .. ...ononi e 14
Acceptingacall ... i 14
Calling Line Identification (CLI) .........oonouiini e 14
Y o1 1G] g 14 Te e = 14
Adjusting the earpiece/speaker volume duringacall ..o, 15
SWITCRING TO MULE .ottt e e ettt et et ie e 15
Battery status control duringacall ... ... e 15
P dialling ...t 15
Makinginternalcalls ...... ..ottt i it i 16
Transferring a call .. ....oio i e e e e e 16
Internal consultation/conference calls ...........oouiiiiiiiiiii i 16
Using the directoryand lists .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinernnnenennnss 17
D 1Tt (] Y/ 17
Redial [T . ..ottt e e e 18
Call ISt et e 19
3



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19/ A530H_IVZ.fm / 23.04.2014

Contents

Handset settings .. ...oviueiiiiiiiintiiineieineeeesneessnnesssnssesnsssannns 19
Setting the date and time . ... e 19
Setting the alarm clock . ... e 19
Y T [0 1= 4T T3 20
Activating/deactivating @uto @aNSWET . ......c..iiuten ettt 21
StOriNg [P NUMDET .. e 21
SYSTEM SEELINGS ..ottt 21
Connecting the telephonetothe PABX ..............c0viinn... 22
Changing thediallingmode .........ooiiiiii e e 22
Setting recall .. ... i 22
Setting an automatic Prefix ........c.oouiiii i e 22
Temporarily switching to tone dialling (DTMF) ...t 22

Customer Service & AssSistanCe ......covvveviirieenrnnneenennnees 23

QUESEIONS AN ANSWELS ... .viiiit it rineeeennerenneeennnesnnnesanneannns 23
Y o o1 =T 4 Ve |G .
(G- T = 24
Contact With liqUId .. ...oi i e e et e et e e e 24
1Y o1 1 Ter= Y Lo o 13 24
Writing and editing teXt . ..ottt e 25
3 Vo = PP 26
4



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / security.fm / 23.04.2014

Safety precautions

Safety precautions

A

# Read the safety precautions and the user guide before use.

# Explain their content and the potential hazards associated with using the device
to your children.

Use only the power adapter indicated on the device.

Use only rechargeable batteries that correspond to the specification (see "Technical data").
Never use a conventional (non-rechargeable) battery or other battery types as this could
result in significant health risks and personal injury. Rechargeable batteries, which are notice-
ably damaged, must be replaced.

HIBI

Using your telephone may affect nearby medical equipment. Be aware of the technical con-
ditions in your particular environment, e.g., doctor's surgery.

If you use a medical device (e.g., a pacemaker), please contact the device manufacturer. They
will be able to advise you regarding the susceptibility of the device to external sources of high
frequency energy (for the Technical data of your Gigaset product see "Technical data").

~

4

<o
-

Do not hold the rear of the handset to your ear when it is ringing or when speaker mode is
activated. Otherwise you risk serious and permanent damage to your hearing.

Your Gigaset is compatible with the majority of digital hearing aids on the market. However,
perfect function with all hearing aids cannot be guaranteed.

The phone may cause interference in analogue hearing aids (humming or whistling) or cause
them to overload. If you require assistance, please contact the hearing aid supplier.

The devices are not splashproof. For this reason do not install them in a damp environment
such as bathrooms or shower rooms.

s
~

Do not use the devices in environments with a potential explosion hazard (e.g., paint shops).

If you give your Gigaset to a third party, make sure you also give them the user guide.

Remove faulty devices from use or have them repaired by our Service team, as these could
interfere with other wireless services.

Do not use the device if the display is cracked or broken. Broken glass or plastic can cause
injury to hands and face. Send the device to our Service department to be repaired.

> BNE

To prevent loss of hearing, avoid listening at high volume over long periods of time.




Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / security.fm / 23.04.2014

Safety precautions

Disposal

Batteries should not be disposed of in general household waste. Observe the local waste dis-
posal regulations, details of which can be obtained from your local authority.

All electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed of separately from general house-
hold waste using the sites designated by local authorities.

The appropriate disposal and separate collection of used equipment serve to prevent poten-
tial harm to the environment and to health. They are a precondition for the re-use and recy-
cling of used electrical and electronic equipment.

For further information on disposing of your used equipment, please contact your local
authority or your refuse collection service.

A

@ The device cannot be used in the event of a power failure. It is also not possible
to transmit emergency calls.

& Emergency numbers cannot be dialled if the keypad/display lock is activated!




Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / starting_HS.fm / 23.04.2014

First steps

First steps

Checking the pack contents

@ one Gigaset A530H handset # one battery cover
@ one charger # this user guide
& two batteries

Setting up the handset charging cradle

The charging cradleis designed for use in enclosed dry rooms with a temperature range of +5°C
to +45°C.

Please note
Make sure you observe the range of the base for the handset connection.
This is up to 300 m in unobstructed outdoor areas and up to 50 m inside buildings.

Please note:

& Never expose the telephone to the influence of heat sources, direct sunlight or other electri-
cal devices.

@ Protect your Gigaset from moisture, dust, corrosive liquids and vapours.

Connecting the handset charging cradle

» Plug the mains adapter into

o the plug socket [l




Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / starting_HS.fm / 23.04.2014

First steps

Setting up the handset for use

The display is protected by a plastic film. Please remove the protective film!

Inserting the batteries and closing the battery cover

Warning

Only use the rechargeable batteries (9 page 24) recommended by Gigaset Communica-
tions GmbH, i.e. never use conventional (non-rechargeable) batteries, as this could result in
significant health risks and personal injury. For example, the outer casing of the batteries
could be damaged or the batteries could explode. The phone could also malfunction or be
damaged as a result of using batteries that are not of the recommended type.

Ao 2

» Insert the batteries the right way round. » Slide the battery cover from bottom up
The polarity is indicated in/on the battery onto the casing until it clicks into place.
compartment.

Opening the battery cover

If you need to open the battery cover,
for instance to replace the batteries:
» Press the ribbing at the top of the

battery cover and slide it down-
ward.




Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / starting_HS.fm / 23.04.2014

First steps

Placing the handset in the charging cradle

Place the handset in the charging cradle with its display facing forward.

» Place the handsetin the charging cradle for 10
hours.

Gigaset

» Then remove the handset

from the charging cradle
and do not replace it until
the batteries are fully dis-

charged.

If the handset is supplied with a base, it is registered with the base at the factory. You do not
need to register it. If you wish to use your handset with a different base or use further handsets
with your base, you will have to register them manually, % page 13.

To charge the batteries, leave the handset in the charging cradle.

Please note
Only place the handset in the charging cradle that is intended for it.

Initial charging and discharging of the batteries

The correct charge level can only be displayed if the batteries are first fully charged and dis-
charged.

Please note
® After the first battery charge and discharge you may replace your handset in the charg-
ing cradle after every call.

# Always repeat the charging and discharging procedure if you remove the batteries from
the handset and re-insert them.

® The batteries may warm up during charging. This is not dangerous.
& After a while, the charge capacity of the batteries will decrease for technical reasons.

Setting the date and time

Set the date and time so that the correct date and time can be assigned to incoming calls, and
so that the alarm can be used. You can set the date and time on any registered handset
(= page 19).

Your telephone is now ready to use!



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Using the handset

Using the handset

If the handset is supplied with a base, it is
registered with the base at the factory. Else
you have to register it % page 13.

Control key

Below, the side of the control
key that you must press in
the respective operating situ-
ation is marked by an arrow
(top, bottom, right, left), e.g.
(33 for "press right on the control key" or ()
for "press at the top of the control key".

The control key has a number of different
functions:

When the handset is in idle status

J Open the directory.

| Open the list of internal phones
(base and handsets).

™ Open the RING SETTING sub-
menu.

In the main menu

08 8oy
Navigate to the required func-
tion.

In submenus and lists
(M /GJ)  Scroll up/down line by line.

In input fields

Use the control key to move the cursor
left () orright ).

During a call

() Adjust the loudspeaker volume
for earpiece and speaker mode.

(i Activate mute function.

10

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Display keys

The functions of the display keys change
depending on the particular operating situ-
ation. Example:

Display key functions

Display keys

Some important display keys:

| MENU | Open the menu.
3 Confirm selection, store entry.

S Go back one menu level or
cancel operation.

In edit mode: delete one charac-
ter/word at a time from right to
left

In the following description the instruction
“press the display key [¥&3“ means:

“press the display key below the display key
function labelled XXX".

Keys on the keypad

/(0x) / (*9) etc.
Press the matching key on the
keypad.

o Enter digits or letters.



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Correcting incorrect entries

You can correct incorrect characters in the
input fields by navigating to the incorrect
entry using the control key. You can then:

@ Delete the character by briefly pressing ©
or press and hold to delete the word to
the left of the cursor.

@ Insert characters next to the cursor.

& Overwrite the highlighted (flashing)
character, e.g. when entering time and
date.

Activating/deactivating the
keypad lock

The keypad lock prevents any inadvertent
use of the phone.

Press and hold the hash key in
idle status to activate or deacti-
vate the keypad lock. You will
hear the confirmation tone.

If the keypad lock is activated, the ~o symbol
is displayed and a warning tone will be emit-
ted when you press a key.

The keypad lock deactivates automatically
when you receive a call. It is reactivated
when the call is ended.

Please note
When the keypad lock is active, you can-
not call emergency numbers using the
handset. In this case use the corded
receiver at the base for emergency calls.

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Using the handset

Activating/deactivating the
handset

With the phone in idle status,
press and hold the end call key
(confirmation tone) to switch off
the handset.

Press and hold the end call key
again to switch the handset on.

Menu guidance

Your telephone’s functions are accessible
using a menu that has a number of levels.
The full menu tree is shown in the next sec-
tion, & page 12.

Please note
In these instructions, opening the main
menu is represented by pressing right on
the display key. However, if you prefer,
you can use the control key as described
above (9 page 10).

Main menu (first menu level)

» When the handset is in idle status press
the MENU display key to open the main
menu.

The first entry of the ") -]
main menu functions

is shown in the dis- DATE & TIME
play and the corre-

sponding icon. b < OK

To access a function,
i.e. to open the corresponding submenu
(next menu level):

P Use the control key (3] to select the
required function and press the display

key [&I3.

To return to the previous menu level or to
cancel the operation.

» Briefly press the display key .

11



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Using the handset

Submenus

The first function of the selected submenu is
displayed (example on the right).

To access a function: ") )
» Scroll to the function
with the controlkey ~ AUTO ANSWER
and press [J[4. s £ oK

» Briefly press the dis-
play key & or the end call key (=) to
return to the previous menu level/cancel
the operation.

Reverting to idle status

You can revert to idle status from anywhere
in the menu as follows:

» Press and hold the end call key (=).
Or:

» Do not press any key: after 2 minutes the
display will automatically revert to idle
status.

Settings that have not been saved by select-
ing the display key [eJ will be lost.

An example of the display in idle status is
shown on page 4.

lllustration of menu operation in
the user guide

Menu operations are shown in the user
guide in abbreviated form.

Example:

The illustration:

=T - RING SETTING & MELODY
means:

» Press the [[IEXIl display key to open the
menu.

» Use the control key (3) to select RING
SETTING, press [{[4.

» Use the control key (3] to select
MELODY, press [{J4.

12

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Handset menu overview

To open the main menu press the [

display key.

DATE & TIME
DATE & TIME
ALARM CLOCK
OFF
ONCE
DAILY
RING SETTING
MELODY
VOLUME
KEY TONES
SETTINGS
AUTO ANSWER
REGISTER HS
DE-REGISTER
DIALING MODE
FLASH TIME
RESET
SYSTEM PIN
AUTO PREFIX
IP NUMBER

- page 19

- page 20

- page 20
- page 20
- page 20

- page 21
- page 13
- page 13
- page 22
- page 22
- page 21
- page 21
- page 22
- page 22



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Registering handsets

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Using the handset

De-registering handsets

Manual registration of the Gigaset
A530H on a Gigaset A730 or
Gigaset A530

If you want to register additional handsets.
you must activate manual registration of the
handset (1) on both the handset (2) and the
base.

When the registration process has com-
pleted successfully, the handset returns to
idle status. The handset's internal number is
shown in the display e.g. INT 1. If not, repeat
the procedure.

On the handset

If the handset is not registered to a base:

[I=17 -+ SETTINGS - REGISTER HS

OK| Press the display key to start the
registration.

On the base

For registering a handset on a base please
refer to the user guide of the base.

Within 60 seconds, press and hold the regis-
tration/paging key for approx. 5 seconds.

On the handset
4] Enter the current system PIN
(default: 0000) and press [0[4.

A message indicates that the system is
searching for a base that is ready for registra-
tion.

—— Please note
If four handsets are already registered,
no additional handset can be registered
to the base. If the 5th handset intends to
register to the base, an error tone is out-
put and the display shows MEMORY
FULLL

You can de-register any other registered
handset from any registered Gigaset A530H
handset.

I & SETTINGS - DE-REGISTER

J Select the internal subscriber
you wish to deregister and press
[OK R

fat Enter the current system PIN
and press [[4.

OK] Press the display key to confirm
the action.

Locating handsets (paging)

From the base

For locating handset on base please refer to
the user guide of the base.

From the handset

You can locate another handset using your
handset.

« Briefly press the INT key (control
key on the left).
& Use the control key to select the

handset to be called or select
CALL ALLto locate the base and
all registered handsets.

OK| Press the display key to start
paging.

All called handsets and the base will ring

simultaneously (paging), even if the ring-

tones are deactivated.

Ending paging

o) Press the display key to stop
paging.

Please note
In the case of an incoming external call

the paging is stopped.

13



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Making calls

Making calls

Making an external call

External calls are calls using the public tele-
phone network.

M (@) Enter the number and press the
talk key.

Or:

i Press the talk key () and then
enter the number.

The number is limited to 24 digits.

You can cancel the dialling operation with
the end call key ().

You are shown the duration of the call while
the call is in progress.

If the line is in use by the base or another
handset, LINE IN USE is displayed.

Please note
Dialling with the directory (= page 17),
call list (% page 19) and redial list
(= page 18) saves you repeatedly key-
ing in phone numbers

Ending a call

Press the end call key.

Accepting a call

The handset indicates an incoming call in
three ways: by ringing, by a display on the
screen and by the flashing talk key (/).
You can accept the call by:

Pressing the talk key (/0.

If the handset is in the charging cradle and
the AUTO ANSWER function is activated
(= page 21), the handset automatically
answers the call when you remove it from
the charging cradle.

You can accept the call as long as it is dis-
played on the screen.

14

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Calling Line Identification
(CLI)

Calling Line Identification is a telephony ser-
vice that transmits caller identification infor-
mation (number and name). When you
receive a call, the caller's number and/or
name is displayed on the screen according
to the following rules:

Number/name is transmitted and
stored in the directory

The caller’s num- —
berand the name 2 =
according to the PETER SMITH

directory entry
are displayed A
alternately. -
Number/name is transmitted but not
stored in the directory

If the number is transmitted it is displayed. If
the nameis transmitted, it replaces the num-
ber.

If the name exceeds 16 characters, only the
first 16 characters are displayed. If the num-
ber exceeds 24 digits, only the first 24 digits
are displayed.

Number/name is not transmitted
CALLING is displayed.

Speaker mode

In speaker mode, instead of holding the
handset to your ear you can put it down, for
example on the table in front of you. This
allows other people to participate in the call.



Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Version 4, 16.09.2005

Activating/deactivating speaker
mode

Activating while dialling
M (@) Enter the number and press the
speaker key.

» You should inform your caller before you
use the speaker function so that they
know someone else is listening.

Switching between earpiece and
speaker mode
Press the speaker key.

During a call, activate or deactivate speaker
mode.

If you wish to place the handset in the base/
charging cradle during a call:

» Press and hold the speaker key (&) while
placing the handset in the base.

Adjusting the earpiece/
speaker volume during a call

To adjust the earpiece or speaker volume
during a call:

(= Use the control key to adjust the
volume (five levels).

Switching to mute

You can deactivate the microphone in your
handset during an external call.

(] Press the mute key to mute the
handset.

Press the key again to reactivate
the microphone.

Please note
If the telephone is muted, no keys except
the mute key (3 and the end call key
will work.

Making calls

Battery status control during
a call

The battery charging state is shown on the
display symbol bar (& page 4).

If during a call the battery status falls below
a level that could impair the quality of the
connection, the handset will beep at a 60-
second interval and WARNING BATT is dis-
played. If possible, the caller ID and the rep-
ertory dialling memory are saved before the
handset loses power. If the handset loses
power the call is transferred to the base in
speaker mode.

IP dialling

You can use IP dialling to economically make
international calls.

Requirement: You own an IP dial service
card of your provider and the IP code is
stored in the phone (& page 21).

In idle mode:

Fji Enter the IDD number.
Press and hold the IP key.
Press the talk key.

Your telephone will automatically pick the
line and add the IP code stored in the phone
as a prefix to the IDD phone number.

In talk mode:
fu Press the talk key.
Press and hold the IP key.

The service provider is called.
You will hear an announcement
of your service provider.

ot Enter the IDD number.
If no IP number is stored in the directory an
error message is output.

You can also dial the IP number for numbers
from the directory, call list, or redial list and
dial the IP code directly.

The prefix function (¥ page 22) is disabled
when using IP dialling.

15



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Making internal calls

Making internal calls

Internal calls between the base and the
handset or to other handsets registered on
the same base are free.

The name of the calling station (base or
handset) is shown.

Calling the a specific handset

) Initiate internal call.
G Select a handset.
e Press the talk key.
Calling all

) Initiate internal call.

CALLALL Select menu option and
] Press the talk key.

D)

All handsets and the base are called.

Ending a call
Press the end call key.

Please note
When selecting CALL ALL the connec-
tion will be established to the first
answering participant. All the others can-
not participate.

Transferring a call

You can transfer an external call to the base
or another handset (connect).

During an external call:
) Open the list of handsets.

(] Select the base, a handset or
CALL ALL and press [JJ4.

When the internal participant answers:
» If necessary, announce the external call.
Press the end call key.

The external call is transferred to the base or
the other handset.

If the internal participant does not answer or
the line is busy, press the display key & to
return to the external call.

16

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Internal consultation/
conference calls

When you are conducting an external call,
you can call an internal participant at the
same time for consultation or hold a confer-
ence call between all 3 participants.

You are conducting an external call:

9 Open the list of handsets.
) Select the base ora handsetand
press [[4.

You are connected to the inter-
nal participant.

) Press long the key.
All 3 participants are connected
with each other.

Ending a conference call
Press the end call key.

If an internal participant ends the call, the
other remains connected to the external
participant.

Please note
Conferences are only possible between
one external and two internal partici-
pants.




Version 4, 16.09.2005

Using the directory and
lists

The following options are available for stor-
ing information on calls, contacts and num-
bers:

& Directory
& Redial list, % page 18
& Calllist, % page 19

Please note
The directory, call list and shortcuts are
saved in the base and shared with all reg-
istered handsets.

Directory

In the handset’s phone book you can store
up to 50 phone numbers and corresponding
names. Maximum: 24 digits, 12 characters in
each directory entry.

For how to write and edit text, % page 25.

Opening the directory

To open the directory in idle status
(= Press the control key.

Storing a number in the directory

Press the display key.

Select NEW ENTRY and press
oK}

Enter the name (max. 12 charac-
ters) and press [(J4.

If the name exists already, DOU-
BLE NAME is shown in the dis-
play. Press o4 to confirm the
entry.

HE

oin
(1]

nam

1 Enter the number (max. 24 dig-
its).

If the number exists already,
DELETE ENTRY is shown in the
display. Press [oJd to confirm the
entry.

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Using the directory and lists

| OK| Press the display key to save the
entry.

» Toinserta pause, e.g.if an prefix is added
automatically, press and hold the (=+) key.

Order of directory entries

Directory entries are generally sorted alpha-
betically by name. Spaces and digits have
priority.

The sort order is as follows:

1. Space

2. Special characters

3. Digits (0-9)

4. Letters (alphabetical)

To get round the alphabetical order of the
entries, inserta space or a digit in front of the

first letter of the name. These entries will
then move to the beginning of the directory.

Selecting a directory entry

GJ Open the directory.

» Use (] to scroll through the entries until
the required name is selected.

Or:

» Enter the first letters of the name; if nec-
essary scroll to the entry with the (] key.

Dialling with the directory
) » GJ Open the directory, select the
desired entry.

Press the talk key.
The number is dialled.

Viewing entries

I Select the entry.
Select VIEW DETAIL.

| OK| Press the display key. The entry
is displayed.

17



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Using the directory and lists

Editing entries

(= Select the entry.

[MENU| Press the display key.

(=) Select EDIT ENTRY and press
oK ]!

o Change the entry as desired an

press [i to save the changes.

Deleting an entry

G Select the entry.

[MENU| Press the display key.

(= Select DELETE ENTRY and press
0K}

Deleting all entries from the
directory

(J & J Open the directory, select any

entry.

[MENU| Press the display key.

(= Select DELETE LIST and press
[OK}

[ OK| Press the display key to confirm

deletion of all entries.

Copying the displayed number to
the directory

You can copy numbers displayedinalist, e.g.
the call list or the redial list, to the directory.

A number is displayed:
[I3XY -+ COPY TO DIR.
» Complete the entry, ® page 17.

18

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Redial list

The redial list contains the 10 numbers last
dialled with the handset (max. 24 digits). If
one of the numbers is in the directory, the
corresponding name will be displayed.

The redial list is arranged in reverse chrono-
logical order, i.e. the last dialled number is
the first number in the list.

Manual redial

REDIAL Press the key.

) Select the entry to be dialled.
Press the talk key. The number is
dialled.

Managing entries in the redial list

REDIAL Press the display key.
GJ Select an entry.

[MENU | Open menu.
The following functions can be selected with
(=R
VIEW DETAIL
When a name is displayed, you can dis-
play the corresponding phone number.

COPY TO DIR.

Copy an entry to the directory.
DELETE ENTRY

Delete the entry after a confirmation.

DELETE LIST
Delete all entries after a confirmation.



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Call list

Requirement: Calling Line Identification,

- page 14

The telephone stores a maximum of 20 num-
bers in the call list.

In idle status, the display shows an symbol
for the new missed call.

Opening the call list

] Press the message key.
() Select an entry and press [{[4.

Dialling from the call list

To return the selected call:
e Press the talk key.

Managing the call list
[MENU | Open menu.

The following functions can be selected with
&:
VIEW DETAIL

[ OK] Press the display key for display-
ing date and time of the call.

[ OK] Press the display key for display-
ing phone number, if the name
of the caller is displayed.

COPY TO DIR.

Copy an entry to the directory

(= page 18).
DELETE ENTRY

Delete the entry after a confirmation.
DELETE LIST

Delete all entries after a confirmation.

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Handset settings

Handset settings

Your handset is preconfigured, but you can
change the settings to suit your individual
requirements.

Setting the date and time

=17 » DATE & TIME

fat Enter the year, month and day
via the keypad,e.g.
E9 )@/ D/
for 2014/02/01.

[ OK | Press the display key.

o Enter the hours and minutes in

4-digit format via the keypad,

e.g, @E-DEI
for 07:15 am.

[ OK | Press the display key to save
your settings.

Setting the alarm clock

Requirement: The date and time have
already been set (= page 19).

In idle status, the 6 symbol and wake-up
time are displayed.

A wake-up call is signalled on the display
and with the selected ringtone (9 page 4).
The wake-up call sounds for 60 seconds. If
no key is pressed, the wake-up call is
repeated twice at five minute intervals and
then switched off.

During a call, the wake-up call is only sig-
nalled by a short tone.

19



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Handset settings

Activating/deactivating the alarm
clock

=1 & ALARM CLOCK

[ OK | Press the display key.

(= Select the activation option:
OFF: The alarm is deactivated
ONCE: The alarm is executed
once at the specified time.
DAILY: The alarm is executed
daily at the specified time.

[ OK | Press the display key.

M For activated alarm clock :
Enter the hours and minutes in
4-digit format via the keypad,
e.g.(0) ()]
for 07:15 am and press [{[4.

Audio settings

The RING SETTING menu can be opened i
via the main menu:

=11 - RING SETTING

Changing ringtones

You can change the volume and the ring-
tone.
Setting the ringtone

You can select a ringtone from a list of 10
pre-loaded ringtones.

In idle status:
=0 - RING SETTING & MELODY

(=) Select a melody for incoming
calls.

OK| Press the display key to save the
setting.

20

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Setting the volume

You can choose between five volumes.
In idle status:

[IZ -+ RING SETTING & VOLUME

(=) Set the volume for incoming
calls.

OK| Press the display key to save the
setting.

Activating/deactivating the
ringtone

You can deactivate the ringtone on your
handset before you answer a call or when
the handsetisinidle status; the ringtone can
be deactivated permanently or just for the
current call. The ringtone cannot be reacti-
vated while an external call is in progress.

Deactivating the ringtone
permanently
Press and hold the star key.

The % symbol appears in the display.

Reactivating the ringtone
Press and hold the star key.

Activating/deactivating key tone

Your handset uses advisory tones to tell you
about different activities and statuses. The
key tone can be activated/deactivated:

In idle status:
IE -+ RING SETTING & KEY TONES

(=) Select ON to activate or OFF to
deactivate the KEY TONES. Con-
firmation tone und error tone is
not affected.

OK] Press the display key to save the
settings.



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Activating/deactivating
auto answer

If you activate this function, when you
receive a call you can simply lift the handset
out of the charging cradle without having to
press the talk key (4J.

=X & SETTINGS & AUTO ANSWER

(= Select ON to activate or OFF to
deactivate the auto answer
function for the handset and

press [i[4.

Storing IP number

To use IP dialling via the key the IP code
must be stored in the phone. The IP code
consists of the IP dial number, card number
and PIN. You can also assign a name. The size
of IP code is 36 digits and 12 characters.

=0 - SETTINGS - IP NUMBER

OK] Press the display key.
it Enter the IP number and press
0K

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Handset.fm / 23.04.2014

Handset settings

System settings

The Settings apply to the entire phone sys-
tem. They can be set on any registered hand-
set and are synchronised between base and
all registered handsets.

Protecting against unauthorised
access

Protect the system settings of the base with
a PIN known only to yourself. The system PIN
must be entered when, for example, regis-

tering/de-registering a handset to/from the
base or when restoring the default settings.

You can change the 4-digit system PIN set on
the base (default setting: 0000) to a 4-digit
PIN known only by you.

I & SETTINGS - SYSTEM PIN

fa Enter the current system PIN
and press [¢[4.

fa Enter your new system PIN and
press [{[4

System reset

[ & SETTINGS - RESET

OK| Press the display key to confirm
system reset.

Please note
The system settings are reset to default
values for the base and all registered
handsets. The directory entries are not
changed.

21



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Pabx_BS+HS.fm /23.04.2014

Connecting the telephone to the PABX

The following settings are only necessary if
your PABX requires them; see the PABX user
guide. The settings can only be made via a
registered handset (& page 13).

Changing the dialling mode

The following dialling modes can be
selected:

& Tone dialling (DTMF)
& Pulse dialling (DP)
IIIEX -+ SETTINGS - DIALING MODE

(= Select the dialling mode and
press [0[4.

Setting recall

Recall specifies the flash time (break) used
for tone dialling when a recall (e.g. a consul-
tation call) is activated. Your phone is preset
at the factory for operation on the main con-
nection. For operation on a PABX, you may
have to change this value. Please refer to the
user guide for your PABX.

=1 - SETTINGS & FLASH TIME
(=) Select the recall time and press

Possible values are:
100 ms, 300 ms, 600 ms.

Setting an automatic prefix

You can set a prefix which is automatically
added to a phone number with at least 5
digits. This prefix can be used to dial into the
outside line when operating the deviceon a
PABX. A pause is added automatically after
the prefix.

The number must be dialled in idle mode, i.e.
first 48 then (A.

22

Activating/deactivating the
automatic prefix

[ - SETTINGS & AUTO PREFIX
- ACTIVATION

&) Select ON or OFF and press [¢[4.

Setting the prefix number

[[I=1 - SETTINGS - AUTO PREFIX
- PREFIX NO

fa Enter the prefix number and
press [[4.
Example: AUTO PREFIX = ON and set to 65
You dial Actually dialled number
1234 1234
12345 65P12345
#12345 65P#12345

Temporarily switching to
tone dialling (DTMF)

If your PABX still operates with dial pulsing
(DP), but you need tone dialling for a con-
nection (e.g. to listen to a network mail box)
you must switch to tone dialling for the call.

Requirement: You are conducting a call or
have already dialled an external number.

During the call:
Press the star key.

After the call is ended, dial pulsing is auto-
matically activated again.



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / appendix.fm / 23.04.2014

Questions and answers

Customer Service & Assistance

If you have any question, reach us by

Web site: www.gigaset.com/cn
Hotline: 4006 706 007

Questions and answers

If you have any questions about the use of
your phone, you can contact us 24/7 at
www.gigaset.com/service.

The table below contains a list of common
problems and possible solutions.

The handset display is blank.
1. The handset is not switched on.

» Pressand hold the end call key [=].
2. The battery is flat.

» Charge the battery or replace it
(= page 13).

OUT OF AREA is shown on the display.

1. The handset is outside the range of the base.
» Move the handset closer to the base.

3. The base is not switched on.
» Check the mains adapter of the base.

REGISTER HS is shown on the display.

Handset has not been registered with the base or
has been de-registered.

» Register the handset (= page 13).

Handset does not ring.

The ringtone is deactivated.
» Activate the ringtone (9 page 20).

You cannot hear a ringtone/dialling tone from
the fixed line network.

The phone cord supplied has not been used or

has been replaced by a new cord with the wrong

pin connections.

» Please always use the phone cord supplied or
ensure that the pin connections are correct
when purchasing from a retailer.

Error tone sounds after system PIN prompt.

You have entered the wrong system PIN.
» Enter the correct system PIN.

Forgotten the system PIN.
» Contact the service hotline (9 page 23).

The other party cannot hear you.

You have pressed the mute key %. The handset is
"muted".

» Activate the microphone again (< page 15).

The number of the caller is not displayed.

Calling Line Identification is not enabled.
» The caller should ask the network provider to
enable Calling Line Identification (CLI).

You hear an error tone when keying an input
(a descending tone sequence).

Action has failed/invalid input.

» Repeat the operation.

Watch the display and refer to the user guide if
necessary.

You cannot listen to messages on the network
mailbox.

Your PABX is set for dial pulsing.

» Set your PABX to tone dialling.

—— Exclusion of liability = —
Some displays may contain pixels (picture
elements), which remain activated or
deactivated. As a pixel is made up of three
sub-pixels (red, green, blue), it is possible
that pixel colours may vary.

This is completely normal and does not
indicate an error.

23



http://www.gigaset.com/cn
www.gigaset.com/service
www.gigaset.com/service

Version 4, 16.09.2005

Care

Appendix

Care

Wipe the device with a damp cloth or an
antistatic cloth. Do not use solvents or
microfibre cloths.

Never use a dry cloth; this can cause static.

In rare cases, contact with chemical sub-
stances can cause changes to the device's
exterior. Due to the wide variety of chemical
products available on the market, it was not
possible to test all substances.

Impairments in high-gloss finishes can be
carefully removed using display polishes for
mobile phones.

A Contact with liquid

If the device comes into contact with liquid:

1. Disconnect the power supply.

2. Remove the batteries and leave the bat-
tery compartment open.

3. Allow the liquid to drain from the device.

4. Patall parts dry.

5. Place the device in a dry, warm place for
at least 72 hours (not in a microwave,
oven etc.) with the battery compartment
open and the keypad facing down (if ap-
plicable).

6. Do not switch on the device again until it
is completely dry.

When it has fully dried out, you will normally

be able to use it again.

24

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / appendix.fm / 23.04.2014

Specifications

Battery

Technology:

Nickel-metal-hydride (NiMH)
Size: AAA (Micro, HR03)
Voltage: 1.2V
Capacity: 550 mAh
We recommend the following battery types,
because these are the only ones that guar-

antee the specified operating times, full
functionality and long service life:

& SHP 550mAh
4 Corun 550mAh

The device is supplied with two approved
batteries.

Handset operating times/charging
times

The operating time of your Gigaset handset
depends on the age of the batteries and the
way they are used. (All times are maximum
possible times).

Standby time (hours) 150
Talk time (hours) 7

Charging time in charging cradle 10
(hours)

Due to the constant progression in battery
development, the list of recommended bat-
teries in the FAQ section of the Gigaset
Customer Care pages is regularly updated:

www.gigaset.com/service



www.gigaset.com/service

Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / appendix.fm / 23.04.2014

Care
General specifications Writing and editing text
WDCT standard is supported The following rules apply when writing text:
Radio frequency range|2402.784~2480.544 MHz # Each key between and is
No. of channels 91 assigned several letters and characters.
Channel grid 861 kHz # Control the cursor with () ()
Bit rate 1.152 Mbit/s * (;haracters are inserted at the cursor posi-
tion.
Modulati GFSK .
edufation ® Press the X) display key to delete the
Peak output power |25 mW, EIRP characters to the left of the cursor. Press
20 dB bandwidth <1 MHz and hold to delete the word to the left of
Max. frequency offset |+/- 20 PPM the cursor.
Speading method Frequency hopping Writing names
Range up to 300 m outdoors, .
up to 50 m indoors Press the relevant key several times to enter
letters/characters.
Base power supply 220V ~/50 Hz
Environmental condi- |+5°C to +45°C, 20% to Standard characters
tions in operation 75% relative humidity
1x 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x
Dialling mode DTMF (tone dialling)/ T R *
DP (dial pulsing) U=l | - <1~
Al B | C|2
. o 3o
Pin connections on the telephone D/E|F 3
jack G|H| 1|4
J|K|L]|S5
3 4 1 unused M| NJO|6
2 4l% 5 2 unused P|Q|R|S |7
: ‘,‘DMHH‘\‘s sa Tlu /v s 2
\ L / 5 unused WixXi Yyl|zjp9
= 6 unused 0| - /N | # |+
*
#
*) Space
25



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / A530H_SIX.fm / 23.04.2014

Index
Index
A D
Advisory tones Date
activating/deactivating (handset) .... 20 setting (handset).................... 19
Alarm clock Dialling
settingtime ...l 20 handset..............oooiiiiii 14
Alarm clock (only on handset).......... 19 Dialling from call list (handset) ......... 19
Automatic answer mode (handset) ..... 21 Dialling mode
changing (handset) ................. 22
B Directory
Battery copying number from list (handset) .. 18
chargestate ...........cooviiiinn.... 2 deleting all entries (handset). . ....... 18
charging control duringacall ........ 15 deleting entries (handset) ........... 18
charging times...................... 24 dialling number (handset) ........... 17
initial charging........................ 9 editing entries (handset). ............ 18
Battery cover, opening/closing ........... 8 new entry (handset). ................ 17
Brokendisplay ... 5 opening (handset) .................. 17
C Directory (handset).................... 17
Call orderofentries ..................... 17
accepting (handset) ................. 14 Display
dialling (handset) ................... 14 'broken ............................... 5
ending (handset).................... 14 D!splay keys (handsef)................. 10
Call list Display symbols
copying entry to directory (handset). . 19 .handset .............................. 2
deleting (handset) . ................. 19 Disposal.....viiriniiiii i 6
deleting entry (handset)............. 19 E
opening (handset) .................. 19 Earpiece volume
Calllist(handset)................oo..t. 19 adjusting during a call (handset) ..... 15
Call transfer (handset) ................. 16 Emergency numbers
Calling Line Identification.............. 14 NOt POSSIDIE . .. e v e 6
Care. . oo 6,24 Entries
Careofthedevice................ ... ... 6 COMTECHING . e v eeeeeeeeeeeeanenn. 11
Characters, standard................... 25 Environment. ......o.vveineiineinnns 6
Charging cradle, connecting ............. 7
Conference call F
ending (handset).................... 16 FAQ . .ot 23
initiating (handset).................. 16 Flash time
Connecting setting (handset).................... 22
the chargingcradle ................... 7 G
Consultation call (handset)............. 16 ) )
Contact with liquid.....vveeeeennnn... 24 Gigaset A530H overview................. 1
Control key
handset.........coooviiiiiiiiia, 10
Customerservice..........c.coeevuen... 23
26



Version 4, 16.09.2005

H
Handset
activating/deactivating.............. 1
battery chargestate................... 2
controlkey ...t 10
display keys ...t 10
display symbols....................... 2
idledisplay ........cooviviiiiiia.. 2
locating . ...vvvveviiii i 13
MaiNnMEeNU.....ovvuiiiiiieennnnnn 12
operatingtime..................o. 24
FegiSter. vttt 13
SettinguP .« vvv 8
settings ....ovviiiiii e 19
signal strengthtobase ................ 2
Handsfree mode
handset.........cocvveveiinin.. 14
Hearing
preventlossof...............oovuit. 5
Hearingaids..........coovvviiinnn.n. 5
Hotline. ..o, 23
|
Internal call (handset) ................. 16
IP dialling (handset) ................... 15
K
Keypad lock
handset.........cocoveviniint. 1
symbol (handset) ................... 1
L
Liquid...oeer i 24
Lossofhearing............cooovvvinnnn. 5
M
Medical equipment ..................... 5
Menu
handset.........coooiiiiiiiiia., 11
reverting inidle status............... 12
submenusonhandset............... 12
Menu tree
handset.........coooiiiiiiiiia., 12
Missed call
display symbol (handset) ............ 19
Mute

activating/deactivating (handset) .... 15

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / A530H_SIX.fm / 23.04.2014

Index

N
Number

copying to directory (handset) ....... 18

dialling (handset) ................... 14

dialling from call list (handset) ....... 19

dialling from directory (handset) ..... 17

storing in the directory (handset).... .. 17
P
PABX . et 22
Packcontents........c.covviiiiiiiinn... 7
Paging

handsets .............cciiiiiiit, 13
Pause

adding to a directory entry (handset) . 17
Pin connections................ ... ... 25
Poweradapter........coovviiiiinn., 5
Prefix

activating/deactivating (handset) .... 22

automatic..........ooiiiiiiea, 22
Pulsedialling .............cooooiiiiat. 22
R
Recall flashtime...............coenene. 22
Redial (handset)....................... 18

Redial list
copying entry to directory (handset).. 18

deleting (handset) .................. 18

deleting entry (handset)............. 18

handset..............coiiii 18
Registering .......coovvviiiiiiiinnn, 13
Ringer

setting ringtone (handset) ........... 20

setting volume (handset) ............ 20
Ringtone

activating/deactivating (handset) .... 20
S
Safety precautions ...................... 5
SECUNTY «ovvv i 5
Servicehotline........................ 23
Setting up

chargingcradle....................... 7

handset...........ccoooiiiiiiit, 8
Signal strength................. ... 2
Speaker (handset)

activating/deactivating.............. 14

27



Version 4, 16.09.2005

Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / A530H_SIX.fm / 23.04.2014

Index

Speaker mode

activate/deactivate (handset) ........ 14
Speaker volume

adjusting during a call (handset) ..... 15
Specifications.........ooiiiiiiiia, 24

general....cooovviiiii i 25
Standard characters ................... 25
System PIN

changing (handset) ................. 21
T
Telephone jack, pin connections......... 25
Temperaturerange...........coeeeeunn... 7
Text,writing .....oooviiiiiiiiia, 25
Time

setting (handset).................... 19
Tone dialling

setting temporarily (handset) ........ 22
Tone dialling (DTMF) .................. 22
w
Writingtext......cooviveiiiiii ., 25
28



Gigaset A530H / CHN en/ A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19 / Cover_back.fm / 23.04.2014

Issued by
Gigaset Communications GmbH
Frankenstr. 2a, D-46395 Bocholt

© Gigaset Communications GmbH 2014

Subject to availability.
All rights reserved. Rights of modifications reserved.

A31008-M2571-Y101-1-5D19

www.gigaset.com



	Gigaset A530H
	The handset at a glance
	Handset display symbols
	Contents
	Safety precautions
	First steps
	Checking the pack contents
	Setting up the handset charging cradle
	Connecting the handset charging cradle

	Setting up the handset for use
	Inserting the batteries and closing the battery cover
	Placing the handset in the charging cradle
	Initial charging and discharging of the batteries

	Setting the date and time
	Using the handset
	Control key
	Display keys
	Keys on the keypad
	Correcting incorrect entries
	Activating/deactivating the keypad lock
	Activating/deactivating the handset
	Menu guidance
	Main menu (first menu level)
	Submenus
	Reverting to idle status
	Illustration of menu operation in the user guide

	Handset menu overview
	Registering handsets
	Manual registration of the Gigaset A530H on a Gigaset A730 or Gigaset A530

	De-registering handsets
	Locating handsets (paging)

	Making calls
	Making an external call
	Ending a call
	Accepting a call
	Calling Line Identification (CLI)
	Speaker mode
	Activating/deactivating speaker mode

	Adjusting the earpiece/ speaker volume during a call
	Switching to mute
	Battery status control during a call
	IP dialling

	Making internal calls
	Transferring a call
	Internal consultation/ conference calls

	Using the directory and lists
	Directory
	Opening the directory
	Storing a number in the directory
	Order of directory entries
	Selecting a directory entry
	Dialling with the directory
	Viewing entries
	Editing entries
	Deleting an entry
	Deleting all entries from the directory
	Copying the displayed number to the directory

	Redial list
	Manual redial
	Managing entries in the redial list

	Call list
	Opening the call list
	Dialling from the call list
	Managing the call list


	Handset settings
	Setting the date and time
	Setting the alarm clock
	Activating/deactivating the alarm clock

	Audio settings
	Changing ringtones
	Activating/deactivating the ringtone
	Activating/deactivating key tone

	Activating/deactivating auto answer
	Storing IP number
	System settings
	Protecting against unauthorised access
	System reset


	Connecting the telephone to the PABX
	Changing the dialling mode
	Setting recall
	Setting an automatic prefix
	Activating/deactivating the automatic prefix
	Setting the prefix number

	Temporarily switching to tone dialling (DTMF)

	Customer Service & Assistance
	Questions and answers
	Appendix
	Care
	Contact with liquid
	Specifications
	Battery
	Handset operating times/charging times
	General specifications
	Pin connections on the telephone jack

	Writing and editing text
	Writing names


	Index

